

No. 07-582

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2008

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
et al.
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., et al.
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE THOMAS
JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION
OF FREE EXPRESSION AND
THE MEDIA INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Robert M. O'Neil (Counsel of Record)

J. Joshua Wheeler

The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression

400 Worrell Drive

Charlottesville, VA 22911

434-295-4784

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

August 8, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iii

CONSENT TO FILE..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

I. THE EXPRESSION TARGETED BY THE CHALLENGED FCC ORDERS IS FULLY PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 6

II. THE CHALLENGED ORDERS SUBSTANTIALLY EXCEED SPEECH RESTRICTIONS THIS COURT HAS SANCTIONED..... 12

III. THE COMMISSION’S SUDDEN AND DRAMATIC CHANGE IN ITS REGULATORY STANDARDS FAILED IN CRITICAL RESPECTS TO MEET BASIC PRINCIPLES OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW..... 21

IV. VITAL NATIONAL INTERESTS IN
BROADCAST CONTENT MAY BE
ADEQUATELY PROTECTED IN WAYS
THAT ARE CONSISTENT WITH FIRST
AMENDMENT SAFEGUARDS..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .	10
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 06-3575, slip op. at 24 (3d Cir. July 21, 2008) (available at www.ca3.uscourts.gov/opinarch/063574p.pdf).....	24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	15, 16
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) ...	passim
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	8
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Pacifica Found. v. FCC</i> , 556 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	20

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 14

Sable Commc'ns of Cal. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..
.....6, 13, 17

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....14, 30

Federal Administrative Rulings:

Citizen's Complaint Against Pacifica Found. WBAI (FM), N.Y., N.Y., 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975).....17, 18

Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the "Golden Globe Awards" Program, 18 F.C.C.R. 19859 (2004) ("Golden Globes II").....18, 25

In the Matter of Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, 21 F.C.C.R. 2503 (2006)..... 19

Industry Guidance on the Comm'n's Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464, 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001).....22, 23

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 1464..... 2

5 U.S.C.S § 706 3

U.S. Constitution:

Amend. Ipassim

Other:

FCC, The Public and Broadcasting, 1999 WL 391297
(June 1999) 28
